

Nos. 16-70496 & 16-70497

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALTERA CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES,
Petitioner – Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent – Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Tax Court, Nos. 6253-12, 9963-12

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

Thomas Kittle-Kamp
William G. McGarrity
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-0600
Facsimile: (312) 701-7711

Donald M. Falk
MAYER BROWN LLP
3000 El Camino Real #300
Palo Alto, CA 94306
Telephone: (650) 331-2000
Facsimile: (650) 331-2060
dfalk@mayerbrown.com

A. Duane Webber
Phillip J. Taylor
Joseph B. Judkins
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
815 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone:(202) 452-7000
Facsimile: (202) 452-7074

Brian D. Netter
Travis Crum
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Counsel for the Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Parity Principle And The Arm’s-Length Standard.....	4
1. The introduction of the arm’s-length standard.....	4
2. Section 482 incorporates the parity principle and arm’s-length standard.....	7
3. The commensurate-with-income provision is added.....	10
B. Stock-Based Compensation Under Section 482	14
1. <i>Xilinx</i> and the early efforts to require the sharing of stock-based compensation.....	14
2. The rulemaking proceedings.....	17
3. The Final Rule.....	23
C. Factual Background.....	27
D. Proceedings Below.....	29
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	32
ARGUMENT	36
I. The Commissioner’s New Arguments Cannot And Do Not Cure The Failure of Reasoned Decisionmaking That Invalidates The Final Rule.	38
A. <i>Chenery</i> bars the Commissioner’s novel argument.....	42
B. If the Secretary had taken the position advanced by the Commissioner, it would represent an unacknowledged change in agency policy.....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Commissioner’s interpretation of Section 482 is unreasonable and therefore not entitled to deference.	56
1. The failure of reasoned decisionmaking precludes <i>Chevron</i> deference.	57
2. The proffered statutory interpretation is unreasonable.	58
a. The new interpretation conflicts with the parity purpose of Section 482.	59
b. The rule disfavoring statutory amendments by implication bars the new interpretation of Section 482.	62
c. The 1986 legislative history does not justify the new statutory interpretation.	65
d. The new interpretation conflicts with treaties.	69
e. The Final Rule reflects an unreasonable statutory interpretation because it imposes an absolute rule that is diametrically opposed to all evidence of specific unrelated-party conduct.	71
D. The rulemaking record contradicts the Commissioner’s treatment of stock-based compensation as a cost.	72
II. The Tax Court Correctly Held That The Secretary Failed To Engage in Reasoned Decisionmaking.	76
III. The Tax Court’s Remedy Was Correct.	79
CONCLUSION.	81

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Advance Cloak Co. v. Commissioner,
B.T.A. Memo 1933-78, 1933 B.T.A.M. (P-H) ¶ 33,078
(1933)..... 5

Advance Mach. Exch., Inc. v. Commissioner,
196 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1952) 9, 39

Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA,
965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 77

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 59

Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.,
419 U.S. 102 (1974)..... 63

Brown-Hunter v. Colvin,
806 F.3d 487 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 47

Cal. Communities Against Toxics v. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 80

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 834 (1984)..... *passim*

Colwell v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 36

Commissioner v. First Sec. Bank of Utah,
405 U.S. 394 (1972)..... 8, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 84 T.C. 996 (1985), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 856 F.2d 855 (7th Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	37, 52, 57
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	65
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Studios</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	48, 55
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	37, 73, 77
<i>Florida Bankers Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	79
<i>Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne</i> , 520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008).....	78
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	58
<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010).....	79
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	81
<i>Ill. Pub. Telecomm. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	37, 54
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	37, 42, 59, 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Koppers Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 2 T.C. 152 (1943).....	7
<i>Local Fin. Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 407 F.2d 629 (7th Cir. 1969).....	9, 39
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	58
<i>Mayo Found. v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	36
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2016-112 (2016).....	41
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	43, 47, 58
<i>Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007).....	58
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	70
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008).....	58
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007).....	37, 43
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. USDA</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Peck v. Commissioner</i> , 752 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1985).....	9, 60
<i>Pelikan v. Commissioner</i> , 436 Fed. App'x 786 (9th Cir. 2011).....	78
<i>Petit v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	72
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	37, 80
<i>Procacci v. Commissioner</i> , 94 T.C. 397 (1990).....	39
<i>Seagate Tech., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 80 T.C.M. (CCH) 912 (2000)	14
<i>Seagate Tech., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 102 T.C. 149 (1994).....	41
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	33, 34, 74
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	42
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 346 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003).....	76
<i>Sykes v. Commissioner</i> , 479 Fed. App'x 90 (9th Cir. 2012).....	78
<i>Tenn.-Ark. Gravel Co. v. Commissioner</i> , B.T.A. Memo 1938-240, 1938 B.T.A.M. (P-H) ¶ 38,240 (1938).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	77
<i>United States v. Dahl</i> , 314 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2002)	63
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	70
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964)	63
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013)	80
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 125 T.C. 37 (2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 598 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 598 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	78

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	37
I.R.C. (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 83(h)	74
§ 421(b)	75
§ 422	75
§ 423	75
§ 482	<i>passim</i>
§ 6213	80
§ 7421(a)	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
48 C.F.R.:	
§ 1.101	21
§ 31.205-6(i).....	22
Allocation of Income and Deductions Among Taxpayers, 33 Fed. Reg. 5848 (Apr. 16, 1968)	8
Article 45-1(b), Regulations 86 (1935)	5
Compensatory Stock Options Under Section 482, 67 Fed. Reg. 48,997 (July 29, 2002).....	11, 17, 18, 43
Compensatory Stock Options Under Section 482, 68 Fed. Reg. 51,171 (Aug. 26, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
FAR 31.205-6(i)	22
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 68A Stat. 162.....	7
Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085	10
Revenue Act of 1928, Section 45 ch. 852, 45 Stat. 791, 806.....	4
Section 482 Cost Sharing Regulations, 60 Fed. Reg. 65,553 (Dec. 20, 1995).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 1.482-1	50, 54
§ 1.482-1(a)(1)	64
§ 1.482-1(b)(1)	8, 13, 16, 49, 64
§ 1.482-1(b)(2)(i)	53
§ 1.482-1(c)(1)	40
§ 1.482-1(c)(2)	50
§ 1.482-1(c)(2)(i)	40, 51
§ 1.482-1(c)(2)(ii)	40
§ 1.482-1(d)(1)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Treas. Reg.:	
§ 1.482-1(h)(2)	53
§ 1.482-2(a)(2)(iii).....	56
§ 1.482-2(b)(3)	51
§ 1.482-2(c)(2)(ii)	56
§ 1.482-2(c)(2)(iii)(B)(1)	51
§ 1.482-2(d)(4)	8
§ 1.482-4(a).....	50
§ 1.482-4(f)(2)(i).....	51
§ 1.482-4(f)(2)(ii)(A).....	50
§ 1.482-4(f)(2)(ii)(B).....	50
§ 1.482-4(f)(2)(ii)(C).....	50
§ 1.482-5(a).....	50
§ 1.482-5(c)(2)(i)	40
§ 1.482-6(c)(2).....	50
§ 1.482-6(c)(3).....	50
§ 1.482-6(c)(3)(i)(A)	50
§ 1.482-6(c)(3)(i)(B)	50
§ 1.482-7	40, 54, 55
§ 1.482-7(a)(3)	23, 53
§ 1.482-7(d)(1)	15, 16, 59
§ 1.482-7(d)(2)(iii)(A)(1)	75
§ 1.482-7(f)(3)(ii).....	40
§ 1.482-7(g).....	67
§ 1.482-7(g)(2)	67
§ 1.482-7(h)(1)	67

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Study of Intercompany Pricing Under the Code,</i> IRS Notice 88-123, 1988-2 C.B. 458	<i>passim</i>
Convention Concerning Double Taxation, Fr.-U.S., art. IV, Apr. 27, 1932, 49 Stat. 3145 (1935)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Convention for the Avoidance of Double Taxation and the Prevention of Fiscal Evasion with Respect to Taxes on Income, Belg.-U.S., Nov. 27, 2006, S. Treaty Doc. No. 110-3 (2007).....	9
IRS, Report on Application and Administration of Section 482 (Apr. 9, 1992).....	13, 53
I.R.S. Publication 3218, Report on the Application and Administration of Section 482 (April 21, 1999)	66
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-8412 (1986)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 99-426 (1985).....	68
H.R. Rep. No. 70-2 (1927).....	4
Mitchell B. Carroll, <i>Evolution of U.S. Treaties to Avoid Double Taxation of Income, Part II</i> , 3 Int'l Law. 129 (1968)	6
Opening Brief for Respondent, <i>3M Co. v. Commissioner</i> , No. 5816-13 (T.C. filed Mar. 21, 2016)	53
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 114 (1987)	70
S. Rep. No. 70-960 (1928)	4
U.S. Model Income Tax Convention of Sep. 20, 1996.....	9, 69
U.S. Model Income Tax Convention of Nov. 15, 2006	9, 69
U.S. Model Income Tax Convention of Feb. 17, 2016.....	69
W. Baumol & B. Malkiel, Status of Stock Options in Shared-Cost Contracts	20, 22
